
CITY COUNCIL/CITY MANAGER FY23 BUDGET QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS AS OF 05.03.2022

? # ITEM # COUNCIL MEMBER TOPIC QUESTION STAFF LEAD ANSWER ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ANSWER

4 Tax cap general overview. Meeting with Inna after NYCOM conference 4/27. Will report back to CC Inna Reznik Slide included in Tuesday's presentation

1 McInnis General Fund‐Budgeted Positions

I had asked previously that the positions be listed as bargaining unit or exempt, as they had been last year and in past years.  Can this 

please be updated for the adopted version of the Budget deck?
Inna Reznik will add to the schedule

2 McInnis General Fund‐Budgeted Positions IT ‐ Network Specialist.  I think it's 2 HC for 2023.  Right now it seems as though it is 1 HC. Inna Reznik Will make this change

3 McInnis General Fund

Is there any way we could change the name of the Department "Data Processing" to something more appropriate?  It seems to be 

"Information Tech" in the expense part of the deck. Inna Reznik
Will do

4 McInnis Building Dept What is the nature of the increase in printing expenses for the Building Department? Was $1k this year, $9k next year.
Inna Reznik This is a typo, was not picked up in review process, will be eliminated via ERRATA

5 McInnis Building Dept How are you able to keep salaries flat to FY21 for this Department?

Inna Reznik

FT salary line went down due to staff transfer to another department. It seems like it's 

working, we will benchmark this to other municipalities but will work with the 

department head to get scheduling efficiencies.

6 McInnis Central Garage

The vehicle repair line seems flat to past years.  I vaguely recall some conversation about allocating by Department.  Are you planning to 

budget here and then charge out costs by Department?

Inna Reznik

Thats was the plan, however I did not get data breakdown to do so for the budget, we 

can still transfer to departments after July 1st. I am looking for better controls over 

fixing cars outside of City Garage.

7 McInnis Comptroller I can't remember what the Contracted Services budget line is for, please.  $100k Inna Reznik

Project Management for Executime and fixed assets modules of Munis, GASB 87 ‐ new 

Lease accounting pronouncements.

8 McInnis City Manager I can't remember what the Contracted Services budget line is for, please. $450k Inna Reznik M3 and OMM, CMA

9 McInnis Economic Development Can you please review this budget line? A6420 54453 CONSULTANTS $30k Inna Reznik To finish up planning consulting project started this fiscal year

10 McInnis Fire Protection Can you please review this budget line?  A3410 52035 Purchase Ems / Fire Equip. $60k Inna Reznik $40K Centronics, $20K for stretchers and air bags

11 McInnis Fire Protection Can you please review this budget line? A3410 54445 Maintenance Contracts $60k

Inna Reznik Upon my discussion with the Fire Commissioner amount should be changed to $25K

Can you please reevaluate the reduction?

As per Commissioner we need to pay 

out of this line for maintenance & 

calibration for the compressor, radio 

maintenance and dispatch computer 

maintenance. He said this can be $25 

to $28K 

12 McInnis Fire Protection Can you please review this budget line? A3410 54502 Safety Equipment $100k Inna Reznik Bunker gear

13 McInnis Police Can you please review this budget line? A3120 52220 Machinery & Equipment $120k Inna Reznik crowd control equipment

14 McInnis Police Can you please review this budget line? A3120 54445 Maintenance Contracts $150k

Inna Reznik shot spotter

Why is this higher than previous years?

 Per Commissioner RW: This increase is 

primarily due to shot spotter full year is

$99,000. We increased the coverage 

back to two square miles from one 

square mile and also last year we only 

paid $36,000 because we only had the 

coverage for 6 months, this year we 

have 12 months.  Additionally, we 

added some money to cover radio 

system repairs.  The VHF system is very 

old and the equipment is beginning to 

fail.  Additionally, some of the contract 

expenses did have increases from the 

prior year. 

15 McInnis Purchasing It looks like there could be a table error somewhere around pages 86‐88 Inna Reznik Agree, should be changed to Public works

16 McInnis Public Works Can you please review this budget line? A1490 54453 Consultants $200k
Inna Reznik various small amounts plus $80k for Community Rating System Cycle Re verification

17 McInnis Tax Assessor Can you please review this budget line? A1355 54453 Consultants $45k Inna Reznik Appraisals / Restructuring relate

18 McInnis Youth & Family Services Can you please review this budget line?  A7310 54440 Contracted Services $35k Inna Reznik Senior Recreation programs

19 McInnis Youth & Family Services Can you please review this budget line? A7310 54467 Special Programs $40k Inna Reznik Will have to check

20 McInnis Revenues Why such a large YOY increase in this line? A0010 41082 IN LIEU OF REAL PROP TAX Inna Reznik Superblock will be included for the first time

21 McInnis Revenues What does this line item mean? A0012 41520 POLICE FEES. It's 166k versus $94k budgeted for this year. Inna Reznik

Various fees collected by police department, increase due to increase in booting

charges

22 McInnis Revenues Why such a large YOY increase in this line? A0012 41540 FIRE ALARM FEES 
Inna Reznik

Audit of properties not paying the fee was performed by the building department ‐ 

more properties will be included in billing

23 McInnis Revenues How did you arrive at the number for this line item versus past years? A0012 41640 AMBULANCE CHARGES Inna Reznik Assumed to be on par with actual 2021

24 McInnis Revenues How did you arrive at the number for this line item versus past years? A0026 42603 PARKING VIOLATIONS Inna Reznik

calculated based on the actual in 2022, there is increase  from 2021 and it was

incorporated into the projection

25 McInnis Revenues Can you please explain what this line item is? A0026 42683 SELF INSURANCE RECOVERIES

Inna Reznik

Pre 2010(?) City was self‐insured for Workers Compensation, there are still some 

active outstanding case from PYs for which we both pay and get reimbursed ‐ this is 

where reimbursements are recorded

26 McInnis Revenues Can you please explain what this new line item is? A0030 43989 STATE AID, OTHER HOME & COMMTY Inna Reznik

FRB Grant (approved in November of 2021), will be used to pay down budgetary note

in FY2023

27 McInnis Revenues Can you please explain what this relatively new line item is? A0040 44597 FEDERAL AID, OTHER TRANSPORTATION Inna Reznik ARPA funds to be passed thru FTA ‐ COVID related federal grant

28

McInnis General Fund ‐ Regular Salaries

Page 32 of Budget Book.  Proposed Budget 2023 Regular Salaries is $25,112,135. It was  (unaudited) $24,373,837 in 2020 and $22,883,225 

in 2021.  Assuming some of the 2021 dip is COVID. Can you please explain the variance drivers in the difference of $22,883,225 in 2021 to 

$25,112,135 for 2023?  Maybe add projected 2022 to help with the variance bridge over the time period?

Inna Reznik About $250K of it is due to COVID lower staffing in Recreation and YFC;

about $500K in new exempt positions;

in Corp counsel ‐ new hires and promotions ‐ $150K;

Police ‐ $400K;

Transporation ‐ conversion of PT positions to FT ‐ $266K ‐ PT salaries went down;

Sanitation ‐ conversion PT salaries to FT ‐ $300K, 

rest is regular collective bargaining increase due to STEPS COLAs

29 Posterli General Fund ‐Budgeted Positions Page 26 ‐ When are we looking to fill the role of Deputy CM this fiscal year?

Donna 

Gayden The advertising for the position will begin within the two weeks.

30
Posterli City Comptroller

Page 53 ‐ A1315 54440 ‐ Contracted services. Why the $80,000 jump from 2022? Inna Reznik

Executime and Fixed Assets module implementation, we will need to have additional 

resources for implementation.

31
Posterli City Manager

Page 56 ‐ A1210 54440 ‐ Contracted services. What is accounted for in the $450,000 contracted services?
Inna Reznik M3 and OMM, as well as CMA

32 Posterli Civil Service Page 58 ‐ A1430 54420 ‐ CSC examination fees ‐ What is accounted for in the $52,000 amount? Inna Reznik New Police exam requested by the state Is offset by a revenue line, right(?) ‐ (this is Karen) it is

33 Posterli IT Page 73 ‐ A1680 54440 ‐ Contracted services. What is the jump to $205,000 for contracted services? Inna Reznik To hire a firm that would act in the CIO role
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34

Posterli State Aid

It's my understanding that there State aid available. The school board has been able to get to 0% increase this year and last year because 

of Todd Kaminsky's advocacy in securing State aid $. Where are we in this process? Are we working with Todd or others on this?  If we 

could get $5 million for example, we could probably get down to at least the 2% range.

Inna Reznik We received several Capital Grants thru the efforts of Todd Kaminsky office. From 

what I understand he was very helpful with City getting FRB grants as well ‐ almost 

$4million ($2.4 million is recognized as a revenue in FY2023 budget). Unlike School 

districts the City is pretty much set in terms of State aid between State Aid per Capita 

and Mortgage Tax Aid.

https://www.osc.state.ny.us/local‐

government/data/aid‐and‐incentives‐

municipalities‐aim‐and‐aim‐related‐

payments

35

McInnis General Fund

What expenses are discretionary vs non‐discretionary i.e. non‐contractual so that if the Council decided, we could adjust/lower and then 

not need to break the tax cap?

Inna Reznik

We are $2 million over the cap.  Debt Service, Fringe benefits, severance pay all 

contractual expenses and Insurance  I would say  are non‐discretionary. We can 

reevaluate all new hires, exempt raises, new leases and equipment purchases, some 

repair lines maybe can be deferred. Outside of this we would need to consider layoffs 

and / or reduction of services. 

36

Lester Capital Budget

In the 5 year capital plan under borrowed we have a total of $34,592,554 in the un‐encumbered column and city funding of $11,044,000

and $18,752,668 for funded projects and $143,285,496 for Non city funding all it seems for 2022‐2023. On top of that is the authorized but 

non issued money that is unadded. Then at the end of the first page is another non city funding line for 2023 that has different amounts 

than the other 2023 non city funding column. Could all this please be explained?

Donna 

Gayden
I moved your question to the Capital Budget worksheet

37 Lester Tax cap What is the tax cap for this year after applying the formula? Inna Reznik $51,029,853 

38 McInnis IT Can you please review this budget line? A1680 52220 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT $66k Inna Reznik

Replacement computers ‐ $26,425;

Monitors ‐ $5,120;

Laptops ‐ 12,530;

Barracuda backup 690 to 790 upgrade ‐ $21,967

39 Bendo Fines & Forfeitures

For the $282,232 increase in Fines & Forfeitures in the General Fund, is any of that from presumed enforcement of new parking meters? I

assume not, but just want to confirm. Inna Reznik

which account is this in reference to?

40 Bendo State and Federal Aid

There were dramatic increases in state ($5,905,600 to $9,473,500) and federal ($427,400 to $2,242,404) aid in the budget. What is the

basis/source of the large increases? Inna Reznik

Projected increase in Mortgage tax ‐ $950K plus FRB grant ‐ $2,400,000

41 Bendo Debt Service

On page v of the budget it shows debt service for 2022 as $16,163,328 and for 2023 as $17,008, 867, but then shows the budget

decreased by $(845,539) or (4.97)%. The change does not reflect what is shown in the budget line. Inna Reznik

You are right ‐ it's an increase, we will remove the brackets

42 Bendo City Council Names Page 4 of the budget list me as the President of the City Council. I assume that was supposed to read Past President. Inna Reznik Will be corrected

43 Bendo Major Employers

Page 16 of the budget the list of major employers lists Chem RX and the Hebrew Academy of Long Beach. Both of them are no longer in

business. HALB has been gone for several years. Inna Reznik

The source is outdated, we will have to populate with more recent data

44 Bendo Employee Raises

There is a lot of inconsistency in the percentage of employee raises in the budget. Why? Do supervisory people covered by a CBA get 

different percentage raises than non‐supervisory? Inna Reznik

Exempts raises are dictated mostly by market and / or by increase in 

responcibilities5/10/2022

CSEA had several grade changes during FY2022, for these employees difference 

between 2022 budget and 2023 budget includes those grade changes, steps and 

COLAs

45 Bendo Job Functions

There are multiple instances where job titles in a department do not align with the department’s function. There are also instances where

job titles don’t seem to match what the employee does. Do we need to realign job titles within each department to reflect an employee’s 

job function? Inna Reznik

Yes ‐ We will analyze this with Civil Service.

46 Bendo Buildings Dept

In the Building Department why did the Clerk – Teacher's Aide go from $49,804 to $63,997, a 28.5% increase? Since the title includes 

Teacher's Aide, is this moving someone from a different department to Buildings? If so, should the title be changed? Inna Reznik

$49,804  was a clerk salary, this employee was transferred to Tax Receiver 

department, Clerk ‐ Teacher's Aide was transferred from YFS department, so this is not

an increase for one person, will show this in two line for further clarity

47 Bendo Public Works

The Public Works Department is showing negative revenue for Commissioner of Public Works – Contra Sewer & Water and Engineering 

Associate – Contra Sewer & Water. What does this mean? Is this a revenue transfer to Water & Sewer Departments? Inna Reznik

Part of their workload pertains to Water and Sewer funds ‐ that percentage is 

allocated to those funds, and General Fund is reimbursed

48 Bendo Public Works The Public Works Department has a new position listed, City Engineer. Has this person been hired yet? What is their job function? Inna Reznik

Not hired, this position to backfill Joe Fabrizio position before his promotion to a

Commissioner

49 Bendo Central Garage

Central Garage lists a Director of Operations, which was a title associated with a different department. Does this title need to be adjusted

to reflect the current job functions? Inna Reznik

This is a Civil Service title, will need to be resolved with the Civil Service commission /

union

50 Bendo Central Administration Central Administration has a job title called $117,186. What is that? Inna Reznik That is a mistake ‐ should read " Director of City Fleet Management"

51 Bendo Data Processing

The IT Director position in Data Processing has been zeroed out in the budget. Is the position not going to be filled or the job function

outsourced? Inna Reznik Will be procuring CIO services on a consulting basis, outsourced

52 Bendo Data Processing

The Network Specialist Salary in Data Processing went from $118,599 to $175,098. Was that due to adding a second employee? If so, that

chart should reflect that that is two positions. Inna Reznik There was an additional hire in the department with the salary of $54,136

53 Bendo Fire Department

The Fire Department shows a Lieutenant at a salary of $259,158. It seems incorrect that we have a single Fire Lieutenant with that salary. 

Is that more than one position? Inna Reznik It's for two employees will be fixed

54 Bendo Fire Department Why did the Paramedic salary line decrease from $560,007 to $371,415? Did the budget decrease the number of Paramedics? If so, why? Inna Reznik Reflects the fact that City is not able to fill Paramedic positions

55 Bendo Transportation Why are we adding an Assistant Director of Transportation position? Was someone promoted into that new position? Inna Reznik Yes ‐ this was done during fiscal 2022

56 Bendo Transportation Why did the Bus Driver salary line increase 17.4%? Inna Reznik We converted several PT positions into FT positions, plus STEP increases

57 Bendo Transportation Why was a new Clerk position created in the Transportation Department? Inna Reznik

To accommodate for the administrative and customer service requirements in the 

department, this was also already done in FY2022

58 Bendo

Economic Development and Youth 

& Family

Several positions are shown as negative revenue (e.g., Director of Community Development – Contra UD Grant). Does this mean these 

positions are grant funded? Inna Reznik Yes

59 Bendo Recreation

Two new positions were created in Recreation, Teacher's Aide and Head Teacher. Is this moving someone from a different department to

Recreation? If so, should the titles be changed? Inna Reznik Yes ‐ from Youth and Family Services

60 Bendo Sanitation

Why did Sanitation Heavy Equipment Operator salaries increased 19% if the number of operators has not changed (per the budget)? The

2021‐2022 adopted budget shows $432,504 for this line, but the 2022‐2023 budget shows 2021‐2022 adopted as $389,826. Is this a 

transcription error? Inna Reznik

There was a personnel specific action, I will ask Corporation Counsel address this 

confidentially

61 Bendo Exempt Employee Salaries

Some exempt employees got salary increases while others did not. Increases also varied. Since we don’t have an employee evaluation 

system in place, what criteria was used to determine who got raises and how much?

Donna 

Gayden To be discussed in executive session

62 Bendo Sewer Maintenance The Supervisor of Sewer Maintenance salary line doubled, but still only shows one employee. Is that a typo? Are there two? Inna Reznik There are two employees in this title, will correct

63 Bendo Central Garage

Central Garage A1640 54415 Vehicle Gas is $450,000, which is the same as FY22. The price of gas has increased significantly. As of March

15, the budget is almost exhausted. This does not seem to be sufficient funding if gas prices stay elevated. Inna Reznik

This is based on the departmental request from December / January when budget was 

developed, but clearly needs to be and will be revisited

64 Bendo Display Graphs

On pages 38, 40 and 42 of the budget the graphs shown are mislabeled. The right side of the X axis should be 2023 Budget (P). It currently

says 2020 Budget (P). Inna Reznik will be changed to 2023 Proposed

65 Bendo Central Garage

Central Garage A1640 54499 Vehicle Repair is budgeted for $700,000, but in FY 22 we already exceeded that by March. Is this funding

adequate considering the number of older vehicles we have? Inna Reznik

in FY 2022 based on my discussions with the department management there were a 

lot of "catch up" repairs that were deferred from PYs

66 Bendo City Comptroller City Comptroller A1315 54440 Contracted Services – Why an $80,000 increase in this budget line? Inna Reznik

To hire project manager to facilitate implementation of  Executime and Fixed Assets 

management software

67 Bendo City Manager City Manager A1210 54440 Contracted Services ‐ Why a $450,000 increase? What is included in that line item? Inna Reznik OMM and CMA.  

68 Bendo Civil Service Civil Service A1430 54420 CSC Examination fees ‐ Why is it increasing from $1,500 to $52,000? Inna Reznik there is a request for a Police test by the state

69 Bendo Civil Service Civil Service A1430 54440 Contracted Services ‐ Why is it increasing from $7,250 to $18,375? Inna Reznik

$3,500 ‐ ACA testing; $9,000 ‐ drug testing; $1,875 ‐ EAP; $4000 for ACA IRS reporting

subscription

70 Bendo Economic Development A6420 54453 Consultants ‐ Spent $95,000 as of March 15, but only budgeted $30,000 for FY23. What is this for? Is $30,000 adequate? Inna Reznik

Comprehensive plan is mostly developed in FY2022, so only needs to be  funded for

few months to completion in FY 2023



CITY COUNCIL/CITY MANAGER FY23 BUDGET QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS AS OF 05.03.2022

? # ITEM # COUNCIL MEMBER TOPIC QUESTION STAFF LEAD ANSWER ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ANSWER

71 McInnis Central Garage

Director of Operations salary line was $47,560 for this year's budget and $124,745 for 2023.  Can you please explain the factors for this

variance? Inna Reznik

Thats a typographical error in compilation of the budget $47,560 last year pertains to

AUTO MECHANIC'S HELPER

What should it have been last year?  Was it right in the 

actual budget and just wrong on this sheet?

72 Bendo Fire Department

Fire Department A3410 51103 Overtime Salaries is proposing $500,000 but is already over $900,000 for this FY. Even the State

Comptroller pointed this out in their budget review letter. In 2020 the overtime cost was $684,219. It continues to trend up not down. 

Explain why $500,000 is adequate for FY23 firefighter/paramedic overtime. Joe Miller Currently reviewing.

73 Bendo Fire Department

Since we know the Fire Department will need to do additional apparatus and ambulance replacements over the next several years, should 

we be including funds in the budget to build up a reserve to be able to make major equipment purchases, thereby lessening borrowing? Inna Reznik

This would require raising additional revenue, Once we bring our Unassigned fund

balance up to or above 5% required in the Fund Balance Policy (its less than that as of 

now) we can have portion of it designated or reserved towards these specific purposes

by the action of the City Council.

74 Bendo Fire Department

Fire Department A3410 54499 Vehicle repairs has nothing budgeted. I thought we were now allocating these items out to the individual 

departments, rather than have a single lump sum in the garage budget. Why is there nothing budgeted? Inna Reznik

For now all vehicle repairs budget is included in central garage. Central Garage will be 

required to maintain their costs by operating department of the City and this will 

create reasonable basis to allocate to individual departments for FY2024 budget

75 Bendo Fire Department

Fire Department A3410 54463 Training Expense has nothing budgeted. We don’t spend any money on training? The training on Sunday 

mornings often runs into lunch time. Since these are unpaid individuals, could we include some funding to contribute towards some food 

for before or after training? Inna Reznik

In February, this office started the process of hiring 2 new firefighters that would 

replace the two members that did retire. These new members would start their 

employment at a third of the cost of a 20‐year member. While waiting for the 

academy to start, these members would also fill in on the ambulance to alleviate 

overtime. The police background checks were completed in mid‐May. The follow‐up 

medicals and psych exams are being done now. We're expecting to hire these 2 in the 

next 2 to 3 weeks. 

   Next, 3 additional spots were budgeted for the next year to bring on more lower 

paying firefighters to reduce the overtime further. After physical agility tests are given, 

we will begin additional background checks and attempt to hire 3 more firefighters by 

September/October. After hiring and while waiting for an academy class, they will be 

utilized on the ambulance, cutting costs.

   In conjunction with the Corporation Counsel, meetings have commenced to 

negotiate a Memorandum of Agreement with the firefighter union to raise the 

paramedic salaries in order to make them more competitive with the surrounding 

agencies and lure more personnel to our department.

76 Bendo Information Technology Information Technology A1680 52220 Machinery & Equipment increased from $14,362 to $66,042. What is the increase for? Inna Reznik

Replacement of computers ‐ $26K, monitors ‐ $5k, Laptops ‐ $12.5 k, Barracuda

Backup upgrade ‐ $22K

77 Bendo Information Technology

Information Technology A1680 54440 Contracted Services increased from $9,000 to $205,000. I assume this has to do with moving the

city to cloud based systems. What is included in this line? Inna Reznik This is for CIO services

78 Bendo Lifeguards

Lifeguards A7186 51102 Temporary Salaries is budgeted at $1,590,000, which is unchanged since FY22. Does that line account for any

contractual raise the lifeguards will/may get in FY23? Inna Reznik Contract is under negotiation, will have to address this confidentially

79 Bendo Lifeguards

Lifeguards A7186 52029 Purchase of City Vehicles and A7186 52220 Machinery and Equipment both have nothing budgeted. Given the

age of some of the equipment, we don’t need to buy any vehicles or ATVs this year? Inna Reznik

We would use reserved Carbona funds if we needed to purchase any new Machinery 

or Equipment

80 Bendo Revenue

A0010 41082 In Lieu of Property Taxes revenue increase from $250,000 to $325,713. This is historically higher than they city has collected

before. Why the increase? Inna Reznik Superblock $125,000

81 Bendo Revenue A0012 41260 Civil Service Fees increase from FY22 budget of $3,000 to $104,000. Why the increase? Inna Reznik see corresponding increase in A1430.54420 ‐ this is due to new Police Officer Exam

82 Bendo Revenue

A0012 41540 Fire Alarm Fees went from $69,300 in FY22 to $132,000 in FY23. This is historically higher than they city has collected before. 

Why the increase? Inna Reznik

Building department conducted an audit of all properties that should pay

supplemental fire Alarm fees and added them to the roll, this estimate is based on the 

new list

83 Bendo Revenue A0012 42005 LB Arena Contracted Ice seems high ($430,000). If the ice arena is going to be closed for repairs is this number realistic? Inna Reznik The Contracted Ice is realistic, the time down this summer will not have much of an effect on that.

84 Bendo Revenue A0012 42057 LB Arena Programs – Why is nothing budgeted? Inna Reznik

Joe Brand had proposed $90K in this line, when budget was developed based on the

YTD amounts it was not included, will be increased via Errata

85 Bendo Revenue AA0012 42131 Commercial Sanitation – Why increase from $568,800 (FY22) to $700,000? We’ve never collected that much before. Inna Reznik Rates will be increase by 20%

86 Bendo Revenue A0030 43501 State Aid Chips increased from $544,100 (FY22) to $702,000. This is historically high. Why the increase Inna Reznik Based on the information provided by the State

87 Bendo Revenue

A0030 43989 State Aid, Other Home & Commty – Is budgeted for $2.4 million. This line item has not been budgeted since 2019. What is

this? Inna Reznik partial FRB loan reimbursement for restructuring fees

88 Bendo Revenue A0040 44597 Federal Aid, Other Transportation – Budgeted for $2,215,804. In 2020 and 2021 it was $200,000. Why such a large increase? Inna Reznik

this pertains to ARPA funds being distributed thru FTA, also information received from

the FTA


